
 

 

 
Date of issue: 18th November, 2014  

 
  

MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Ajaib (Chair), Bains and Sohal) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2014 AT 10.00 AM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Meetings of the Sub-Committee  
held on 2nd September and 25th September 
2014 
 

3 - 24  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

This ‘General’ Licensing Sub-Committee is convening to hear and decide licensing 
matters other than those arising under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005. This includes (amongst others) applications for hackney carriage/private hire 
drivers’ licences, hackney carriage/private hire vehicle licences and street trading 
consents. 

 
4.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
  

 It is recommended that the press and public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  

PART II 
 
5.   Private Hire Operator Conduct Hearing- 

(Reference 02-14) 
 

25 - 32  

6.   Private Hire Driver Application- (Reference 03-14) 
 

33 - 44  

7.   Private Hire Driver Application- (Reference 04-14) 
 

45 - 54  

8.   Personal Licence Application- (Reference  05-14) 
 

55 - 72  

 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong v
[...]
 planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd September, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Malik (Chair), Ajaib and Coad 

  

Officers Present:-  Teresa Clark, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mick Sims, 
Licensing Manager, Niall Toru, Solicitor 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None   
 

 
PART 1 

 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Malik declared in respect of agenda item 5, Premise Licence 
Review, Baylis House, Stoke Road, Slough, that she had visited events at the 
premises on a  number of occasions and had an open mind. 
 

36. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

37. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th April 2014  
 
The Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th April 2014 were received. 
 

38. Premises Licence Review, Metro Food and Wine (Slough Ltd), 193, 
Farnham Road, Slough SL1 4XS  
 
(The premises address shown on the Officers report and agenda item as 18, 
High Street, Slough was incorrect and should have read, 193, Farnham Road, 
Slough) 
 
Mr Gaba, the Premises Licence Holder of Metro, Food and Wine (Slough Ltd), 
193, Farnham Road, Slough, attended the hearing with a relative who 
interpreted for him. At the commencement of the hearing Mr Gaba stated that 
he had not received the case papers until 28th August (2 working days before 
the hearing). He therefore requested an adjournment of hearing on the 
grounds that he had not been able to appoint a Legal Representative in the 
short timescale.  
 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee and the Licensing Manager both confirmed 
that papers were served at the latest address provided by Mr Gaba  within the 
required notice period. Mr Gaba confirmed that he had failed to provide the 
Authority with his new address when he moved home 2 years earlier. The  
papers were subsequently returned to Slough BC from his previous address 
marked ‘Gone Away’.  The Licensing Manager confirmed that he had then 
served the papers by hand. 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



The meeting was adjourned in order for Members to give consideration to the 
points that had been highlighted. The Sub-Committee decided that in order to 
ensure that Mr Gaba was allowed the opportunity to appoint a Legal 
Representative, the hearing of the premises review be adjourned until the 
next meeting of the Sib-Committee in September. 
 

39. Premises Licence Review, Baylis House, Stoke Poges Lane, Slough, SL1 
3PB  
 
Following introductions the procedure for the hearing was outlined. The Chair 
confirmed that all parties had received a copy of the relevant paperwork. 
 
Introduction by Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, Slough BC 
 
Mr Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, outlined a report which related to an 
application for a Review of the Premises Licence for Baylis House, Stoke 
Poges Lane, Slough, made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by 
Mrs Debie Pearmain, Thames Valley Police (TVP) Licensing Officer. 
 
The Officer highlighted that two documents submitted by TVP were not 
included in the agenda papers; a Crime Prevention Survey Report prepared 
by Anne Chalmers, Police Crime Prevention and Reduction Officer, and an e-
mail from Mrs Pearmain (TVP) to Mr Ian Faithful for Baylis House, dated 24th 
June 2014.  It was confirmed that both documents were served on Baylis 
House by Mrs Pearmain.  It was also highlighted that an appendix was 
published within the agenda documents on the Council website and provided 
to the legal representative of Baylis House, but not included within the hard 
copy of the agenda pack.  These had been made available to all parties.   
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that on 1st September 2014, section 116 of 
the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force giving 
Police the power to request guests names and addresses and to view visitors 
check in details.  
 
The meeting adjourned briefly to allow Members to read the tabled 
documents. 
 
Prior to his presentation detailing the background to the review, the Sub-
Committee was advised by Mr Sims that formal notification had been received 
from Baylis House on 2nd September, that they had accepted all 24 conditions 
(as detailed in the report) recommended by TVP. The communication also 
suggested that the hearing therefore be dispensed with. The Officer 
highlighted that the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005 stipulated 
that an authority could dispense with holding a hearing if all persons agreed 
that such a hearing was unnecessary (other than the authority itself).  He 
advised that TVP had not agreed to dispense with a hearing and Mrs 
Pearmain would discuss this during her presentation. 
  
The Officer discussed the recommendations and the options available to the 
Committee as set out in the report and the Sub-Committee was reminded of 

Page 4



the need to have regard to the principles for making decisions, and the 
relevant policy and legislation when reaching its decision.  Members were 
also requested to consider and make use of the ‘Yellow and 
Red Card’ system as directed and recommended by The Department of 
Cul
[...]
 for not being able to stay at the property. He stated that to his 

Page 7



knowledge no other hotel in the area carried out photo-ID checks and that the 
agreement by Baylis House to this condition clearly demonstrated their  
commitment to cooperate and help in any way possible in spite of 
considerable potential detriment to business and the risk to the viability of the 
company.   
 
Mr Brown refuted the local coverage which made Baylis House out be a CSE 
hotspot and argued that this allegation was false and based on an unproven 
incident.  He discussed ways in which Baylis House had worked with the 
Police and Slough Council to make the property and surrounding area as safe 
as possible for everyone.  It was highlighted that 300 events were hosted 
annually and the need to keep guests safe from harm, whatever their age was 
paramount.  The hotel contributed to setting up CCTV in the area, had 
neighbourhood meetings on the premises and had recently been involved in 
talks regarding the uplift of Baylis park. 
 
Mr Brown did not accept that the minutes of the meeting held with TVP were 
an accurate record. He also advised that there was no evidence whatsoever 
that the incident concerning the five boys in a room was connected with CSE 
and that the incident was also not connected in any way to the reported 
incident earlier in the year.  Mr Brown felt that the 24 conditions were 
sufficient to address the concerns outlined and a suspension should only be 
imposed if the Sub-Committee was of the opinion that there were ongoing 
safeguarding issues at the premises. A suspension would inhibit the hotel 
from trading and this would be a disproportionate action when all conditions 
had been accepted by Baylis House.  Mr Brown stated that he believed the 
incident in January was still under investigation by the Police, and no one 
from the hotel who worked that night has been interviewed.  He argued that 
instead of gaining complete eye witness accounts to fully s
[...]
he premises and 
none of the Objectors had attended the meeting to address the Sub-
Committee.  
 
The Applicant’s Representative confirmed his case as previously submitted.   
 
Following the summing up, the parties left the meeting at 2.45 pm in order for 
the Sub-Committee to deliberate.  
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee re-convened at 2.55 pm and all parties were asked to re-
join the meeting when the decision was announced.  
 
Resolved- That the premises be issued with a licence as set out within the  

annexe to this minutes, subject to the conditions imposed.  

Page 14



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 02.09.14 

 

      ANNEXE 
 

Gill’s Meat Market, 20 Parlaunt Road, Langley, SL3 8BB-Licence Granted 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only: – 
Monday to Saturday: 08:00 – 23:00 
Sunday; 10:00 – 22:00 
 

(a) Digital CCTV monitoring system to be installed and maintained to 
Thames Valley Police standard (i.e. CCTV images are clear and of an 
evidential quality and the system clock should be set correctly and kept 
accurate) . Recordings to be kept securely for 31 days and made 
available to Police, Local Authority Licensing Officers or relevant 
Agencies on request. 

 
(b) Nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to 

the standard  where the nominated person can download any potential 
evidence required by Thames Valley Police employees and Local 
Authority Licensing Officers. 

 
(c) Nominated person is responsible in supplying the necessary media 

(discs, data stick) containing any downloaded content.  
 
(d) Challenge 25 policy to be in place.  
 
(e) Refusals Register to be on the premises and kept up to date and made 

available upon the request of Police, Trading Standards Officer and 
Local Authority Licensing Officers. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.12 am and closed at 2.55 pm) 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 25th September, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Davis (Chair), Bains and Rasib 

  

Officers Present:- Teresa Clark, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Neil Fraser, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Dean Cooke, Senior Trading Standards Officer 
Melanie Sagar, Licensing Officer 
Michael Sims, Licensing Manager 
Niall Toru, Solicitor 

 
PART 1 

 
41. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were declared. 
 

42. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the Guidance on 
Predetermination/Predisposition. 
 

43. Premises Licence Review,  Drinks Direct, 256 High Street, Langley, 
Slough SL3 8HA  
 
At the commencement of the hearing Mr Somarakis of Gordon Dadds 
Solicitors, representing Mr Balbir Singh, made an application for a deferral of 
the hearing due to the inclusion of statements within the Committee papers 
that in his opinion should not have been included.  He was concerned that 
these statements could prejudice Mr Singh’s right to a fair hearing and 
requested that the review application be decided by a newly constituted Sub-
Committee. 
 

The Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the application and, following 
advice from Mr Toru, Solicitor for the Sub-Committee, determined that there 
would be no breach of Article 6 of the European Convention of Human Rights 
(the right to a fair trial) should the hearing continue. The request for a fresh 
hearing was rejected. 
 

During the presentation of evidence by Thames Valley Police Officers, further 
verbal information was divulged which was not included in the police’s written 
representations circulated to the parties before the hearing.  Given the nature 
of this addition information  Mr Somarakis made a further application for a 
deferral, on the grounds that this information should not have been disclosed 
and would prejudice Mr Singh’s right to a fair hearing. The Sub-Committee 
accepted this second application and determined that the hearing be 
adjourned until such time as a newly-constituted Sub-Committee could be 
convened. 
 

Page 17



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 25.09.14 

 

Resolved- That the hearing of the Premises Review be rescheduled for 
determination by a newly convened Sub-Committee with new 
Members. 

 
44. Premises Licence Review, Metro Food and Wine (Slough Ltd), 193 

Farnham Road, Slough  
 
Following introductions the procedure for the hearing was outlined. The Chair 
confirmed that all parties had received a copy of the relevant paperwork. 
Mr Gaba attended the hearing and was represented by Mr Somarakis of 
Gordon Dadds Solicitors and Mr Panchal of Personal Licensing Courses Ltd. 
 
Introduction by Melanie Sagar, Licensing Officer, Slough BC 
 
Ms Sagar, Licensing Officer, introduced the report and advised that the 
premises licence review for Metro Food and Wine (Slough) Ltd, had been 
brought by the Licensing Manager on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, Slough BC 
 
Mr Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, outlined a report which related to an 
application for a Review of the Premises Licence for Metro Food and Wine 
(Slough) Limited, 193 Farnham Road. Mr Sims confirmed that he was the 
Applicant, on behalf of the Licensing Authority and he maintained that the 
Review was necessary as this was the second such occasion that Mr Gaba 
had been subject of possession of illegal products and this clearly showed his 
total disregard for the law and for public health and safety as counterfeit 
alcohol, and illegal cigarettes, could pose a serious health hazard to any 
member of the public that purchased them. 
 
The Officer discussed the recommendations and the options available to the 
Committee as set out in the report and the Sub-Committee was reminded of 
the need to have regard to the principles for making decisions, and the 
relevant policy and legislation when reaching its decision.  Members were 
also requested to consider and make use of the ‘Yello
[...]
uld lead to the prevention of children 
from harm were completely unacceptable. Mr Sims therefore concluded that 
the Sub-Committee should issue a red card and revoke the Licence, and that 
this action would be proportionate. 
 
Summing Up- Metro Food and Wine 
 
Mr Somarakis reiterated that Mr Gaba was not aware of the illegal activities 
being conducted at his premises, and that the history of the premises prior to 
Mr Gaba’s ownership was not relevant. 
 
Mr Somarakis went on to confirm that Mr Gaba’s only prior misdemeanour, 
the counterfeit Bollinger champagne, was over four years prior, and that Mr 
Gaba had received a nominal punishment for this.  
 
Mr Somarakis outlined the suggested conditions that the Sub-Committee 
could impose upon Mr Gaba’s premises license, which included: 
 

• The stipulation that all goods must be purchased from a reputable 
wholesaler such as Cash and Carry, with valid receipts for inspection; 

• That periodic audits could be undertaken to ensure all retail areas were  
not used to hide illicit products; 

• That the Sub-Committee could consider naming someone else to act 
as DPS for the premises; 

 
Mr Somarakis concluded by asserting that a Red Card and revocation of the 
premises license would not be proportionate in this case. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all of the evidence submitted and 
asked several questions regarding the incidents and management of the 
premises. With regard to the finding of illicit tobacco products bearing no 
English health warning, Members were mindful that supplying such products 
was an offence under the Tobacco Products (Manufacture, Presentation and 
Sale) (Safety) Regulations 2002, as amended by the Consumer Protection 
Act 1987. 
 

Page 22



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 25.09.14 

 

In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee had regard to its duty to promote 
the licensing objectives, and in particular to the ‘Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and the ‘Protection of Children from Harm’.  
 
When reviewing the evidence the Sub-Committee had particular regard to the 
following points: 

1. Mr Gaba’s apparent lack of understanding of the licensing objectives 
when asked what these were - and therefore his inability to promote 
them; 

2. Apparent inconsistencies in the evidence presented by Mr Gaba, for 
example statements made by Mr Gaba during the pace interview that 
Mr Gaba subsequently refuted at the hearing; 

3. A lack of credibility in Mr Gaba’s assertion that he was not aware that 
the cigarettes purchased were illegal, and that they were being stored 
on the premises; 

4. Concerns over the history of illegal activity at the premises, and Mr 
Gaba’s involvement with the business previously (though this factor 
was given less weight). 

 
The Sub-Committee noted Mr Gaba’s assertion that the actions taken by his 
staff were not known to him, however it was confirmed that the Designated 
Premises Supervisor was responsible for the actions undertaken at his/her 
premises. In view of the above points, the Sub-Committee unanimously 
decided to revoke the Premises Licence and considered the penalty to be 
proportionate in this case. 
 
Resolved- That the Premises Licence be revoked. 
 

45. Committee Reconvened  
 
The Sub-Committee concluded  matters considered under the Licensing Act 
2003. The Sub-Committee then reconvened as the General Licensing Sub-
Committee to consider an application for a private hire drivers’ licence. 
 

46. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved  –  That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting as the items to be considered contained exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
47. Private Hire Driver Application (Reference 01-14)  

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether Applicant 
(Reference 01-14) was a fit and proper person to be granted a private hire 
drivers licence.  
 
Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, summarised the background to the  
application where Thames Valley Police (TVP) had highlighted the existence 

Page 23



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 25.09.14 

 

of ‘other relevant information’ on a DBS certificate leading to the referral of the 
application to the Sub-Committee. The Applicant had advised that he was 
currently licensed with Cherwell District Council and that he wished to be 
licensed by Slough Borough Council as had moved to the area.   
 
The Officer advised that the Applicant had previously received a fixed penalty 
notice, had committed two driving offences and was stopped in Slough during 
a taxi check operation and found to have a defective tyre. At this time it was 
discovered that he was working for a Slough Operator and regularly worked in 
Slough.   
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the DBS certificate indicated that a  
number of separate allegations were against the Applicant but TVP were 
unable to pursue any further action due to lack of witnesses and parties willing 
to act as a witness.  TVP considered however that the information disclosed 
indicated that the Applicant may pose a risk and this outweighed any 
prejudicial impact to the Applicant. 
 
The Applicant addressed the Sub-Committee and denied the accusations. He  
advised that his Solicitor had contacted the DBS in July to ask why the 
alleged incidents were added to the certificate eight years after they allegedly 
took place when no charges were ever made, but no response had been 
received.  The Applicant made reference to his financial circumstances but 
the Officer reminded the Sub-Committee that this was not a relevant 
consideration in determining his application review (the case of Cherwell 
District Council v Anwar had dealt with this issue).  
 
The Sub-Committee asked the Applicant a number of questions of detail. The 
Applicant denied that any of the alleged incidents took place and he 
requested that the Sub-Committee grant him a licence.   
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the evidence at its disposal.    
The Sub-Committee was aware that a person need not necessarily have been 
convicted or cautioned in respect of a criminal offence for their behaviour to 
be taken into account when deciding whether to grant a Licence.   
 
Having carefully considered all the evidence the Sub Committee: 
 
Resolved – That the Applicant’s (Ref 01-14) Private Hire Licence application   

be refused. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.20 am and closed at 3.40 pm) 
 

Page 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 5
Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 6
Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 7
Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 8
Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Meetings of the Sub-Committee  held on 2nd September and 25th September 2014
	Minutes , 25/09/2014 Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Private Hire Operator Conduct Hearing- (Reference 02-14)
	Licensing Sub-Cttee 26.11.14 Ref 02-14 Appendix A - Redacted

	6 Private Hire Driver Application- (Reference 03-14)
	Licensing Sub-Cttee 26.11.14 Ref 03-14 App A - redacted
	Licensing Sub-Cttee 26.11.14 Ref 03-14 App B
	Licensing Sub-Cttee 26.11.14 Ref 03-14 App C - redacted

	7 Private Hire Driver Application- (Reference 04-14)
	Licensing Sub-Cttee 26.11.14 Ref 04-14 App A - Redacted
	Licensing Sub Cttee 26.11.14 REf 04-14 App B
	Licensing Sub 26.11.14 App- C

	8 Personal Licence Application- (Reference  05-14)
	Licensing Sub-Committee 26.11.14 05-14 App A - Redacted
	Licensing Sub 26.11.14 Ref 05-14 App B- redacted
	Licensing Sub 26.11.14 App C - Ref 05-14
	Licensing Sub 26.11.14 Ref 05-14 App D
	Licensing Sub 26.11.14 App E




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th November, 
2014.

Present:- Councillors Ajaib (Chair), Bains and Malik

Officers Present:- Teresa Clark, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Neil 
Fraser, Democratic Services Officer, Rachael Rumney, 
Senior Licensing Officer, Mick Sims, Licensing Manager, Niall 
Toru, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sohal (Councillor Malik was substituted for 
Councillor Sohal)

PART 1

51. Declarations of Interest 

None.

52. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

53. Minutes of the Meetings of the Sub-Committee  held on 2nd September 
and 25th September 2014 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September be  
approved as a correct record, and the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25th September be received.

54. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved  – That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as the items to be considered contained exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

55. Private Hire Operator Conduct Hearing- (Reference 02-14) 

The following is a summary of the hearing:

The Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether the Private Hire operator 
Ref 02-14, was fit and proper to continue to hold a private hire operator’s 
licence. 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the Licensing Authority’s case to the 
Sub-Committee and referred to an incident in October 2013 which led to 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.11.14

convictions of the operator under the Act and to the identification of other 
failures to comply with the Act.  In June, 2014, the operator and the Director of 
the company had pleaded guilty at Slough Magistrates Court to operating an 
unlicensed driver and an unlicensed vehicle in Slough in October 2013.  In 
addition the driver had pleaded guilty to acting as a private hire driver without 
a valid private hire driver’s licence. Fines and costs were awarded and the 
Magistrates Court stated that they regarded this to be a very serious set of 
offences, putting the public at risk and depriving legitimate drivers of income.   

The Officer discussed the legal requirements when a company held separate 
operating licences and advised that the operator had failed to adhere to his 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act. In view of the seriousness of the 
offences and breaches, the Officer recommended that the private hire 
operator’s licence be revoked in this case.

Operator Ref 02-14 and a colleague addressed the Sub-Committee. They 
accepted the business had acted wrongly and were sincerely sorry for this. 
They stated that all parties had been heavily penalised by the Courts and did 
not want these mistakes to happen again. It was accepted that serious 
offences had been committed, which all parties pleaded guilty to.  In light of 
the measures they said had been put in place since the incidents referred to,  
they asked the Sub-Committee to be lenient on this occasion.  

The Sub-Committee considered all the written and oral information at its 
disposal. In reaching its decision the Sub Committee’s primary concern was 
public safety.  The Sub-Committee took into account the measures that the 
operator advised had been implemented since the incident to ensure better 
compliance with the requirements of his licence. 

Having carefully considered all the evidence the Sub Committee:

Resolved – 

(a) That the Operator’s licence (Ref 02-14) be suspended for the 
period of one calendar month. 

(b) That it be noted that Slough BC takes a very serious view of an 
operator’s failure to comply with licensing obligations and that a 
strict formal written warning be issued to the operator (Ref 02-
14).

56. Private Hire Driver Application- (Reference 03-14) 

The following is a summary of the hearing:

The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether Applicant 
(Reference 03-14) was a fit and proper person to be granted a private hire 
drivers licence.   The Licensing Manager, summarised the background to the 
application and discussed the relevant Policy and Legislative considerations 
in the case. He advised Members that the Sub-Committee could only grant a 
private hire driver’s licence if they were satisfied that the applicant was a ‘fit 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.11.14

and proper’ person to hold that licence. Members were advised that the 
application was subject to a criminal record check and a DBS Certificate 
detailed a number of previous convictions dating from 2001 to 2010.  The 
Officer advised that due to the number and nature of these convictions, the 
Applicant was not deemed to be a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a private hire 
driver’s licence. 

Members were advised that in this case convictions would normally be ‘spent’  
under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, but the law had created an 
exception where local authorities were considering whether to licence 
individuals to drive hackney carriages or private hire vehicles.  This exception 
stipulated that all relevant convictions could be taken into account, regardless 
of whether they would otherwise be spent. 

Details of the convictions were revealed at the hearing and the Sub-
Committee was asked to consider whether the offences were relevant and 
should be admitted.  The offences were varied but covered property damage, 
offences of dishonesty, driving offences (including driving without insurance) 
and alcohol-related offences.  The Licensing Manager submitted that the Sub-
Committee had the option to grant the private hire driver’s licence application; 
grant the licence subject to conditions or refuse the licence application. 

The Licensing Manager referred to extracts from case law which dealt with the 
fit and proper test. He reminded the Sub-Committee that an applicant’s 
personal circumstances, for example his need of a licence to provide for his 
family, should not be taken into account when deciding an application.  The 
Officer  recommended that the application be refused due to the previous 
convictions and sentencing.

The Applicant addressed the Sub-Committee and acknowledged that he had  
many previous offences. He advised however that these incidents were in the 
past and therefore not relevant to his application.

The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee referred Members to a High Court 
case where it was held that the Applicant’s previous offences were relevant 
and it found that it would be wrong not to have regard to all of these. The Sub-
Committee adjourned to reach its decision.  Having carefully considered all 
the evidence the Sub Committee:

Resolved – That the Applicant’s (Ref 03-14) application for a Private Hire  
Licence be refused.

57. Private Hire Driver Application- (Reference 04-14) 

It was highlighted by the Democratic Services Officer that that the notification 
letter sent to Applicant (Ref 04-14) through the Royal Mail recorded delivery 
had not been delivered.  

The Sub-Committee decided that in the circumstances the application be 
deferred to a hearing in the near future.



Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.11.14

Resolved- That determination of the application be deferred to a future 
hearing. 

58. Personal Licence Application- (Reference  05-14) 

It was highlighted by the Democratic Services Officer that that the notification 
letter sent to Applicant (Ref 05-14) on 18th November, 2014 through Royal 
Mail recorded delivery had not been delivered.  

The Applicant was made aware of the hearing on 25th November and 
requested an adjournment on the grounds that he had not been able to 
appoint a Legal Representative in the short timescale. 

The Sub-Committee agreed to the request.

Resolved- That determination of the application be deferred to a future 
hearing. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.00 am and closed at 1.35 pm


